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SUD BOSNE | HERCEGOVINE CVI BOCHE U XEPUETOBHHE

Rewd dohovartc by 416,

X-KR 07/480
Sarajevo, 22 October 2008

IN THE NAME OF.BOSNIA AND

The Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina, in the Pane! compased of Judges Darko -
Samard2ié, as the Presiding Judge, and Davorin Juki¢ and Patricia Whalen as members '
of the Panel, with the participation of the legal associate Emira Hod2ié as the record-
taker, in the criminal case against the accused Marko Skrobié, for the criminal offence
of War Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173(1)(c) of the Criminal Code
. of Bosnia and Herzegovina (CC of BiH), all in conjunction with Article 180(1) of the
. ] CC of BiH, under the Indictment of the Prosecutors Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina
No. KT-RZ-165/07 of 14 January 2008, confirmed on 16 Janusry 2008, following the
main trial, in the presence of the accused Marko Skrobié and his Defensc Counsel
Nikica GrZi¢ and Branka Praljak, and the International Prosecutor of the Prosecutors
Office of Bil, David Schwendiman, on 20 October 2008 handed down the following
verdict which is announced on this 22* day of October 2008,

VERDICT
ACCUSED:

MARKO SKROBIC, son of Drago and mother Ors, nee Manovit, bom on 20 July
1971 in Duratovei, Municipality of Kotor Varo3, PIN 2007971102758, residing in Vitez
at 48 Stjepana Radiéa Street, citizen of BiH and the Republic of Croatia, stonemason by
profession, -literate, graduated from the secondary school of civil engineering, married,
sceved the army in 1990 in Subotica, holds no rank, has.never been decorated, of
average financial standing, no other criminal proccodings pending against him,

Pursuant to Article 285, paragraph 1) of the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia and
Herzegovina (hereinafler: the BiH CPC),

ISGUILTY
Because:
In the second half of 1992, during the war in Bosnia and Herzegovina, at the time of the
armed conflict, he acted in contravention of intemational humanitarian law violating

Anicle 3 of the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in
Time of War and Anticle 51(1)(2) and (3) of the Protocol Additional | to the Geneva
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Convention relative to the l’romnon of Civilian Persons in Time of War dated 12 ;
August 1949.

On 31 July 1992, in the early moming hours, in the place of Novo Selo, Municipality of
Kotor Varo3, as a member of the Kotor Varos HVO unit, along with four other armed
persons, he came in front of the family house of Boro Glamotak, and after he banged on
the door he entered the house and ordered Boro GlamaZak, his wife Stana, his underage
daughters lrena, Dajsna and Sanela, to leave the house immediately; he forced them out,
and then, from another house which was located in the same yard, he 100k out Boro's
father Stojko Glamotak, and then he, along with other soldiers, took them in the
direction of the village of Ravne where two soldiers separated Boro Glamotak and took
him in a nearby forest threatening him that they would slaughter him uniess he tums in
the weapons to them; they ordered him to tum around and shot a round in the air; after
that, several yards from there on a meadow, the Accused Marko Skrobié, taking other
members of family, grabbed Stojko GlamoZak by his chest knowing that he was a
civilian and intending to deprive him of his life, fired a bullet from his pistol; that ke had -

gith him, in Stojko Glamotak's chest, which resulted in an instant death of Siojko -

Therefore,
During the state of war in BiH, in violation of intemnational humanitarian law, he
deprived the life of a civilian.

By doing so, he committed the erﬁnlnal offence of War Crimes against Clvilians in
viglation of Article 173(3)(c), In conjunction with Article 180(1) of the Criminal
Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina,

Pursuant to Article 285 of the BiH CPC, having applied Article 39, 42 and 48 of the BiH
CC, the Panel of the Court of BiH

Pursuant to Article 56(1) of the BiH CC, the time that the Accused spent in custody
pursuant 10 the Decision of the Court, from 19 December 2007 until 6 February 2008,
ghall be credited towards the pronounced term of imprisonment.

Pursuant to Article 185 and 188(1) of the BiH CPC, the Accused is obliged 1o reimburse
the costs of the criminal proceedings in the amount of 3,610.00 KM (three thousand six
hundred and ten convertible marks), of which the amount of 2,144.00 KM (two
thousand one hundred and forty four convertible marks) are the costs of the Prosecutor's
Office, the amount of 966.00 KM (nine hundred and sixty six convertible marks)
represents the costs of the testimonies before the Court, and the lump sum of 500.00 KM
(five hundred convertible marks) for the Court, within 30 dsys as of the day ol' lhe
finality of the Verdict.
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4 Based on Article 198(2) of the BiH CPC, all injured parties are instructed that thcy may o
r take civil action to pursue their claims under property law. :

REASONING .

' Under the Indiciment of the Prosecutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. KT-RZ ;

165/07 dated 14 January 2008, charges were brought against Marko Skrobié for o
grounded suspicion that he committed the criminal offence of War Crimes against
S Civiliens in violation of Article 173(1){c), in conjunction with Article 180(1) of the
- ‘Trintinal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina. . .

On 28 January 2008, the Accused plesded not guilty to the chargss of the Indictment
] which was confirmed on 16 January 2008, whereupon the case file was referred to the ‘3
Trial Panel.

LI

Hearing of the witnesses: Boro Glamotak, Stana Glamogak, Ljubomir Petrulié, Irena

. Todorovi¢ and Ivo Marié, ‘..'_;
] In the further course of the main trial, the following documents moved into evidence |
: . s Tare W, - S - ot
5 Decision of the RBIH Presidency on the proclamation of the state of war dated 20 June Ed

1992 (Official Gazette of RBiH, No. 792); Document of the PH Travnik, No. 02/7-5-
04-2-3894/07 of 12 June 2007; Certificate of previous convictions re: Marko Skrobié; o
Document of the PS Kotor Varo3, No. 10-9/02-234-1180/07 of 2 July 2007; Certificate o
of Citizenship re: Marko Skrobié, No. 204-343/07 of 22 Junc 2007 issucd by the '
Municipal Board of the Municipality of Kotar Vared; Document of the Tax Office Novi
Travnik No. 10-06-04-49-3988/07-2.8S. of § November 2007; Document of the
Federation Ministry for Veterans and Disabled Veterans, Compulsory Military Service [
Records Sector No. 07/1-03-127-1/07 of 22 October 2007; Document of the Ministry of o
Security, STPA, Regional Office Banja Luka No. 17-12/3-04-2-101-2/07 of 29 October f;;
2008; Death Certificate for Siojko Glamotak No. 202-17 of 21 March 2008 issued by
the Local Office of the Kotor Varo$ Municipality; Copy of the ID card file in the name
of Marko Skrobi¢ No. 1681/86, issued by the Police Station Kotor Varos, issuance date
25 August 1986; Copy of the ID card file in the name of Tomo Jurinovié No. 109/85
. lissued by the Police Station of Kotor Varod, issuance date 8 January 1985; Daily order
- . efthe Prosequnor’s Office of BiH No. KTA-RZ-236/0S of 5 June 2007 with an attached

'---'u"-.'__':‘.-" o
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cxcerpt from the CIPS database in the name of Marko Skrobi¢; Daily order of the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ-165/07 of 13 Dceember 2007 with an attached
excerpt from the CIPS daiabase in the name of Tomo Jurinovi¢.

Hearing of the witnegses: Miroglav Kalamanda, Miroljub Bibié, Dragosiav Peridi¢,
Muhamed Sadikovié, Slavko Byjdo, and the Accused in his own defense.

The Court has also reviewed the following documents moved into evidence :

Record of examination of. the witmess Stana Glamotak by the District Prosecutor’s
Office in Banja Luka No. KT-RZ-1/05 of 23 February 2005; Record of examination of
the witness Stana Glamogak by the Prosecutor’s Office of BiHH No. KT-R2-165/07 of 18
June 2007; Official note - Miroljub Bibié, Public Security Station, Police Station Kotor
Varo$ No.: DD.450/38 of 11 July 1998; Official note - Dsagoasicv Perilié, “inistry of.
the Interior, Public Security Center Banja Luka, Kotor Varo3 Police Stetion No. 10-
9/02-27/08 of 2 February 200S; Official note - Miroslav Kalamanda, Public Security
Station, Kotor Varod Police Station No. DD38598 of 10 June 1998; Record of
examination of the witness Boro GlamoZak, District Prosecutor’s Office in Banja Luka
No. KT-RZ-1/05 of 23 February 200S; Record of examination of the witness Boro
Glamotak, Prosecutor’s Office of BiH No. KT-RZ-165/07 of 18 Junc 2007; Record of
examination of the witness Irena Todorovié, Prosecutor's Office of BiH No. KT-RZ-
165/07 of 14 April 2007; Roman Catholic Parish Office of Birth, Blessed Virgin Marry -
Certificate of baptism of five persons with the first and last name Marko Skrobi¢ of 28
August 2008;

€) Evidence adduced by the Court

Under the terms of Article 261(2)(e) of the CPC of BiH, the Court re-examined the
witmesses Stana Glamotak and Boro GlamoZak and adduced into evidence the document
of the Lacal Office of Kotor Varo$, dated 28 August 2008, regarding tne delivery of

information on persons named Marko Skrobié who were bom in the area of Kowr -

Varas.

3. Cloging argnments
A) Prosecutor's Office

Upon the completion of the evidentiary proceedings, the prosecutor in his closing
arguments underlined that it was undoubtedly proved that in the temritory of the Kotor
Varos Municipality there was a siate of war and that the Accused during the relevant
period of time was a member of the Croat Defense Councit (HVQ). The prosecutor also
emphagized that the witmesses Stana Glamotak and Boro Glamolak described the
manner in which Stojko Glamodak was killed and that the testimonies of these two
wilnesses were consisient in all important elements. Both wilnesses stated thal Qumii
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critical day, a group of 4-5 soldiers banged against the door of the GlamoZak family
house and forced out the members of this family, namely Boro Glamotak, Stana and

T Aheir tliree daughters, while they took out from the adjacent house Boro's father Stojko,

aiid iook them together down the road from the house 10 the Ravne vitlage. They also
described how at one moment a group was separated and how Boro Glamodak was
teken agide by two soldiers from the group while the rest of the family members stayed

where they were and how after one round was fired from the nearby clump of trees

where Boro was taken, an ect of murder was committed by the soldier who had
previously introduced himself 1o Stana as neighbor Marko at the door of her house. All
this was confirmed by their daughter Irena Todorovié. The prosecutor underlined that
the witness Ivo Marié stated that he knew Marko Skrobi¢ and that ke and Tomo
Jurinovié, the other person whom the witnesses Glamogsk knew very well, and who
together with Skrobié took part in the mentioned events, were from the same village of
Duratovei. This witness did not indicate that he knew another Marko Skrobié, let alone
from Duratovei. Prosccution further argued that the witness Ljubomir Petrulié suaied
that he worked on the preparation of the criminal report right after the murder of Stojko
Glamotak, based on the report of Boro Glamofak, and that he remembered that the
report was to be filed against the known perpetrator, Marko Skrobié. Boro Glamotak
hecid from his;wife that his father was killed by the soldier who introduced himsclf as
neighbor Marko and that he knew that it was Marko, sons of Ors, and that he had said so
to his wifc. The prosecutor argued that the witnesses Boro and Stana were not explicit
when they testified before the Coust first time around, that they were confused because
they were frustrated by the courtrcom, and focused on the instructions of the Court to
look in a given direction and that they seemed more relaxed when the Court summoned
them again and that they spoke clearly and comprehensively. He pointed out that Boro
Glamotak was a person of rural background and thai he did not know that saying ,.|
suspect” would cause others (o mistrust him and his testimony and that based on the
words “neighbor Marko" and the conversation he had with other neighbors, the witness
connected the dots and concluded that it could only be Marko Skrobié or Ora's Marko as
he had put it.

The prosecutor further emphasized that the witness Stana GlamoZak recognized Marko
Skrobi¢ when police officer Dragoljub Perigié showed her photocopies of the 1D cards
of four persons with the same first and last name during the identification procedure,

* apfthax st the.main trial she recognized the photograph. that she had identified before
- thiz-pplice officer.during the foregoing identification procedure,. ...

The prosecutor noted that ths Accused defended himself by remaining silent during the
investigation, and that upon the defensc’s motion he testified gs.a witness and made up

an alibi by using names of his fellow soldierss who were with him, that while he was '

with the military he was issued with personal picce of weapon, namely a scorpion pistol,
and that during his compulsory military service he leamed how to use this pistol.
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In the prosecutor’s opinion, credence could not be given to the testimony of Stavko
Bujdo because he was biased and because he reveaied through his relationship with
Marko's fomily when exactly he leamed that an indictment was issued against Marko.

At the end, the prosecutor concluded that it was proven that the Accused committed the
criminal offence charged against him in the Indictment and that he should be found
guilty, witﬁ:qgt specifying the length of the prison term sought for the Accused.

b) Defense

Defense of the Accused Marko Skrobié underlined in the ‘elpsing. waument the
undisputed facts, namely that there was a state of war in‘Bosnis ‘and ’ﬂem:gmmia and
that the relevant incident did take place in the manner and at the time described in the
indictment. What was questionable, in the Defense's opinion, was whether Marko
Skrobi¢ was with those armed persons and whether he was the persan who shot Stojko
GlamoZak from the pistol and what was the cause of death of Stojko Glamotak. Further
in the closing argument, the Defense analyzed the presented evidence and particularly
emphasized the manner in which the witness Stana GlamoZak identified the Accused
because the identification procedure was carvied out in contravention of Article 85(2) of
the CPC of BiH, which prescribes that a witness must first give a description of the
person and his/her distinguishing features and that only then can this person be shown to
the witness, even if on a photograph, together with other persons unknown to the
witness, Defense argued that the witness Stana Glamolak was first shown the
photograplis for identification purpose while she was giving her statement in the District
Prosecutor’s Office in Banja Luka and only after that did she give a description of the
Accused,

e
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statement in the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, having given no description of him before ks
that. Defense ﬁmhernotedtlmmiswimus gave differemt descriptions of the Accused
several times and that during the main trial, when asked by the Prosecution, she
described the Accused as a short, dark-tanned, slim person, not older than 21, and when
asked by Defensc, she described him as a short, fuil figured, dark haired person, after
which shc pointed at the Accuscd in the courtroom. When asked by the Court to
describe the Accused, the witness provided a vague answer. As to the manner in which
the identification of the Accused was carried out, Defense also referred to the flaws in
the identification by the witness Boro Glamotak. When this witness was giving his
statement in the District Prosccutor's Office in Banja Luka, he inspected the photographs
shown o him without proviously giving the description of the Accused. Also, when he
was giving his statement in the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH, he did not describe the
Accused, again, and when the photograph was shown to him, he said that it ,could be
Marko Skmbie" while he immediately recognized Tomo Jurinovié. Defense noted that
the witness Miroljub Bibi¢ confirmed that he interviewed Stana Glamodak in her house .
and that the only information she gave to him was that the person'who shotarher father- - &
in-law was ,Marko™ and that che did not know his last name. Defense further nojed Shaee o
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the'Withess stated ‘that she found out his last naine from her risighbors Nija and Ljubica
Vidovi¢ and Ivo Marié, but that anly witness Ivo Mari¢ could confirm this because the
other two witnesses had passed away. This witness, Defense argiied, not only failed to
confirm that it was he who disclosed to her the last name but contended that he did not
talk about this with anyone after the war, Defense also argued that the memory of the
witness Ljubomir Peruié was questionable because even if he did remember that Boro
and Stana recognized the Accused on the photograph and that Boro said on that occasion
that it was Marko Skrobié, he gave some incorrect avermenis.

Defense considered the identification of the Accused by Stana and Boro Glamodak to be
unreliable for the following reasons:

First of all, the witness Stana gave several descriptions of the Accused, she only
remembered one photograph of the Accused at the main trial even though she looked at
his photograph together with her husband in the house, she also could not remember the

o exact number of the armed persons, how they were dressed, that the visibility was poor

ke timesof the:perpetration of the criminal offence. Defense also argued that the
conviction' of these two witnesses that Marko Skrobi¢ killed Stojko Glamotak was the
result of the suggestions made by other people. Defense contends that the following
facts lead to this conclusion: one of the persons who showed up at the door introduced
himself as neighbor Marko, which led the witness Boro to immediately conclude that it
might be the person Skrobi¢; other persons told Stana that it could be Marko Skrobié
and those other persons were not eyewitnesses of the incident, and it had not been
determined with certainty how exactly she leamed his last name; witness Boro only at
the main trial remembered that he told his wife Stana that Stojko Glamodak had been
killed by ,,Ora's Marko". Further on, Defense noted that the police officers showed to
the witnesses the photographs with the names of the persons wrilten on them and that in
the area of Kotor Varo3 there were at least four persons who shared this first and last
name.

Defense noted that the Accused himself testified at the main trial and stated that he did
not pass by the house of the Glamolak family on the critical day, 31 July 1992, at

. eopd 4:0'slockedn the moming, or any other day, alone or, with other persons, and that

he did-not even know the family. He also stated that:agan HVO. member he did not
loave Kotor until the cnd the month of August, not even for a bricf while, and that he
remembered this period very well because of the very difficult situation which prevailed
in the area. Defense further noted that this testimony was confirmed by-Slavko Bujdo
who was explicit in his swuatement because he was in Kotor at the time.

At the end of the closing argument, Defense referred to the ICTY decision Kuprefhié er
al Appeal Judgment’ case, dated 23 October 2001, upon the pronouncement of the
convicting verdict based on the identification of the Accused by wilnesses,

! Prosecuorw. Zavan Kupreshil, Mirjan Kuprestit, Viatko Kuprefhis, Jostpovis, and Viadimtr San
T-95-16-A, Appeat Judgrmant, 23 October 3001, o 5
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Tn its conclusion, Defense proposed that the Accused Marko Skrobi¢ be aequitred of the

charges duc to the l:ck of cvudenoe.
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Having heard the closing ugumms of the Defense Colﬁnsel e rlsbised joined the
closing arguments in their entirety.
4. Annlicable law

In view of the applicable law, it should be explained why the Criminal Code of the
SFRY, which was in effect at the time of the relevant events, is not applicable in this
case,

Namely, Article 3 of the CC of BiH defines the principle of legality, that is, that the
criminal offence and sanctions thereof can be defined. only in the law and that no one
can be punished or sanctioned for an action which, prior to its perpetration, was not
defined -as- @ criminal offence punishable under the law or international legislation.
Further on, Article 4 of the CC of BiH prescribes that the law which was in effect at the
time when the criminal offence was perpetrated shall apply to the perpetrator and if the
law has been amended on:onc or more occasions after the .criminnl .offence was
perpotrated, the Liw that is more lenicnt to the perpetrator shait boupphettit ™t .

The principle of legality is defined also in Anticle 7(1) of the European Convention on
Human Rights (ECHR). The European Convention has priority over all other laws in
Bosnia and Herzegovina, pursuant to Article 2(2) of the BiH Constitution. This
provision of the European Convention provides for the general principle which forbids
the imposition of a heavier penally than the one that was applicable at the time the
criminal offence was perpstrated, but does not foresee the application of the more
[enient law.

However, Article 4a) of the CC of BiH, prescribes that Articles 3 and 4 of the CC of
BiH shall not prejudice the trial and punishment of any person for any action or
omission, which at the time when it was committed, was “criminal according to the
general principles of intemational law”. Also, Article 7(2) of the European Convention
foresees exceptions provided that paragraph 1 of the same Articlc “shall not prejudice
the trial and punishment of any person for any act or omission which, at the time when it
was committed, was criminal according to the general principles of law recognized by

civilized nations.” (see also Article 15(t) and (2) of the Internaticiaal Covcucat on Civil |

and Political Rights which foresees similar provisions. Bosnia and Herzegovina, as one
of the successar states of Yugoslavia has ratified this Covenans).

This determines the possibility of derogation, under the prescribed conditions, from the
principles defined in Anticles 3 and 4 of the CC of BiH (and Anicle 7(1) of the
European Convention) and from the application of the crimingl code in effect at the time
of the perpetration and the from application of the more lenient law in the proceedings
for the actions defined as criminal offences under international law.




The Court underlincs that the criminal offence charged against the Accused is a criminal

offence pursuant to customary international law and therefore falls under “gencral

principles of international law*, as defined in Article 4a) of the Law on Amendments to

the Criminal Code of BiH and “the general principles of law recognized by the

communily of nations*, as defined in Article 7(2) of the European Convention. Based on
" _Mmmygm.%e CC of BiH is applicable in this case, R _
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were also defined by the law which was in effect at the relevant time — the time of the
perpetration of the criminal offence, Article 142(1) of the CC of the SFRY, namely, that '
the criminal offence at issue was punishable under the criminal ‘code applicable at the )
time, only affirmed the conclusion of the Court on the principle of legality.

Finally, the application of the CC of BiH is additionally justified by the fact that the
punishment prescribed by the CC of BiH is in any case more lenient than the capital
punishment that was in force at the time of the perpetration of the criminal offence,
which satisfies the principle of the constraints regarding the applicability of the law, that
is, the application of the law which is more lenient to the perpetrator.

This position of the Court is consistent with the ruling of the Appeliate Panel of Section
I of the Court of BiH in the Verdict handed down against Abduladhim Makrouf, No.

- . KPZ:32/08 of 4 April 2006, and the Verdict against Dragoje Paunovié, No. KPZ 05/16
oF 27 October 2006, which was upheld by the Decision of the Constitutional Court of
Bosnia and Herzegovina No. AP- 178/05 of 30 March 2007,

& International law and war erimes o s

Dmm&eumewhmthecﬁmlmloﬂbnmmeomuuud. Bosnia and H
S a successor state of the SFRY, was a signatory party to all relevant mtemmonal
conventions on human rights and intemational humanitarian and criminal law.?

Likewise, the customary status of the eriminal lisbility for the crimes against humsnity
and war crimes against civilians and individual lisbility for war crimes commitied in
1992 was confirmed also by the UN Sccretary Gencral®, International Law Commission*

and the jurisprudence of the ICTY and the ICTR?. These institutions have determined
that the criminal lability for crimes against humanity and war crimes aginst civilians

ol Suchudles; Genockde Comvention (1948): mmfw}mmmm

Corivaraiiyi amended In 1936; Convention o Rasie! W{lm tnrernazional Covenanr on

Rights (1968); Convention on the Non-applicabillty of Sisietory Limitarions to War Crimes and Crines

againyt Hnmanlly (1968); Comention on Apareid (1971); MuMawmq Discrimination
mlﬂnm{lm UN Corvention againe Tornwo (1684), - *
mﬂzwmmmww:qﬁwmmmwmm- P
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pare 151 } Prosecaror w, Tedié, 1T-94-1-T, Judgmena, 7 May 1997, paras 618-623; - *
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represents an imperative standard of intemational law, that is, jus cogens.® Therefore, it
is indisputable:that the crimes against humanity and war crimes against civilians in 1992
constituted part of customary intemational law. This eonclusion was also confirmed in
the Study on-the Customary Internationsl Humanitarian Law’ made by the ICRC.
According 10"that:Siudy “serious violations of international humanitarian law constitute
war crimes” (Rule-156), “individuals are criminally responsiblefuF. wﬁrﬁ&hﬁe‘smey
commit* (Rule 151), and “States must investigate war crimes allegedly committed by
their nationals or armed forces, or in their territory, and, if appropriate, prosecute the
suspecis. They must also investigate other war crimes over which they have jurisdiction
and, if appropriate, prosecute the suspects.” (Rule 158).

According to the principle of universal jurisdiction, customary international
humanitarian law is binding for every country in the warld, regardless of whether it has
ratified the relevant intemational legal instruments. Thus, every country has an
obligation to prosceute or extradite (aur dedere aut judicare) all persons suspected of
violating customary intermational humanitarian law.

The principles .of international law acknowledged by Resolution 95 (I) of the UN
General Assembly (1946) and the International Law Commission (1950) are relative to
the “The Charter of.the Nurcmberg Tribunal and the Verdicts of the Tribunal® and
thercfore war. crimes in- gencral. "Principles of intemational law acknowisdged by the
Charter of the Nuremberg Tribunal and ‘the Verdicts of (e Téidunal®)dopted by the
International Law Commission in 1950 and delivered to the General Assembly, foresee
in Principle | that "any person who commits an act which constitutes a crime under
international law is responsible therefore and liable to punishment.* Printiple Il likewise
foresees that *“The faci that internal law docs nol impose a penalty for an act which
constitules a crime under international law does not relieve the person who committed
the act from respongibilily under intemational law."

Therefore, the criminal offence of war crimes against civilians must. be, in any case,
subsumed under “general principles of international law” in the light of Article 3 and
4(a) of the CC of BiH. Hence, it is indisputable that war crimes against civilians
constituted criminal offences at the relevant time, be it considered from the aspect of
customary intemational law, intemational treaty law or "principles of intcrnational law*,
and that the principle of legality was satisfied also in the sense of smullum crimen sine
lege and nulla poena sine lege

The criminal oﬂbnee of war crimes against civilians, pursuant to- commnn Article 3(1)

(a) and (c) of the Geneva Conventions and Article 27(2) of the Geneva Convention
relative 10 the Protection of Civilians in Time of War of 12 August 1949, should be

® trrernortondd Lo Commtission, Commentary to the Draft Arteles on the Resporatb ity of Sares for Intsractionaly
Wrongfid Acts (2001). Articlo 26

Jean-Marie Henchoeres ond Liise DoswaldBeck: Custonary Internationtl Humadiarial Love; ICRC, Combridge
MM 2005, pp. 358 and ormwards.
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